

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/26/2019 11:30 AM

NO. 53094-5-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WILLIAM A. DORN,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Jordyn Christine Jones
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 52648
Office Id. No. 91022
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
P.O. Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504-0121

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

 1. A trial court does not abuse its discretion by refusing to give an irrelevant jury instruction. The only issue before the court is whether the Board’s decision that Dorn did not need treatment is correct. Dorn proposed a jury instruction to argue the Department had “flipped” its position. Did the court abuse its discretion by denying the proposed instruction?.....2

 2. A party waives an argument when it fails to object at trial. At the superior court, the Department argued in opening and closing statements that the Board’s decision was correct. Dorn did not object to the Department’s actions. Did Dorn waive any argument that the Department should not be permitted to argue in support of the Board in this appeal?.....2

 3. Under RCW 51.52.110, the Department is a necessary party in appeals to superior court involving the state fund. If the Board overturns an order of the Department and another party appeals to superior court, is the Department entitled to defend the decision of the Board when it determines the Board was correct?2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. The Department Issued an Order Holding Dorn’s Claim Open for Additional Treatment.....2

 B. The Board Determined the Department’s Order Was Incorrect3

 C. At Superior Court, the Department Defended the Decision of the Board3

D.	At Trial, Dorn Sought a Jury Instruction to Argue the Department Had “Flipped” Its Position	4
E.	The Trial Court Denied Dorn’s Motion for a New Trial for Refusal to Give His Proposed Jury Instruction	6
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
V.	ARGUMENT	8
A.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Refusing to Give Dorn’s Proposed Jury Instruction Because the Department’s Position in the Litigation Is Irrelevant to the Issue on Appeal	9
1.	The Department’s position during the litigation is irrelevant to Dorn’s need for additional treatment	10
a.	The focus of an appeal under the Industrial Insurance Act is the correctness of the Department order	10
b.	Deliberative and mental processes of the Department are not relevant to the correctness of the Department order	12
c.	The Department’s position is not a material fact of this case.....	15
2.	Argument on the Department’s position would be misleading and improper	17
3.	Dorn suffered no prejudice by exclusion of his instruction because the procedural posture of this appeal was before the jury	19
B.	Dorn Waived any Argument About the Department’s Support of the Board’s Decision.....	20
C.	As the Administrator of the Industrial Insurance Act and Trustee of the State Fund, the Department Is a Necessary	

Party in Appeals to Superior Court and Its Participation Will Be Guided by Its Interests.....	21
1. The Department is an independent party.....	21
2. The jury was not misled because an adversarial relationship currently exists between the parties.....	25
3. The Attorney General’s office represents the Department of Labor and Industries.....	25
VI. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aloha Lumber Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 77 Wn.2d 763, 466 P.2d 151 (1970).....	23, 24
<i>Bell v. State</i> 147 Wn.2d 166, 178, 52 P.3d 503 (2002).....	7
<i>Blue Chelan v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> 101 Wn.2d 512, 681 P.2d 233 (1984).....	26
<i>Boeing Co. v. Harker-Lott</i> 93 Wn. App. 181, 968 P.2d 14 (1998).....	7
<i>Cooper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 188 Wn. App. 641, 352 P.3d 189 (2015).....	7
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Rowley</i> 185 Wn.2d 186, 378 P.3d 139 (2016).....	11
<i>Gaines v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> 1 Wn. App 547, 463 P.2d 269 (1969).....	16
<i>Hickok-Knight v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> 170 Wn. App. 279, 284 P.3d 749 (2012).....	8
<i>Hogenson v. Service Armament Co.</i> 77 Wn.2d 209, 461 P.2d 311 (1969).....	20
<i>Jaeger v. Cleaver Constr., Inc.</i> 148 Wn. App. 698, 716, 2017 P.3d 1028 (2009).....	8
<i>Kingery v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565 (1997).....	11
<i>La Vera v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 45 Wn.2d 413, 275 P.2d 426 (1954).....	7

<i>Ledgering v. State</i> 63 Wn.2d 94, 385 P.2d 522 (1963).....	14
<i>McClelland v. ITT Rayonier</i> 65 Wn. App. 386, 828 P.2d 1138 (1992).....	12
<i>McDonald v. Dep't of Labor & Indus</i> 104 Wn. App. 617, 623, 17 P.3d 1195 (2001).....	12, 13,14
<i>Mills v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 72 Wn. App. 575, 865 P.2d 41 (1994).....	22
<i>Morris v. McNicol</i> 83 Wn.2d 491, 519 P.2d 7 (1974).....	15
<i>Nationscapital Mortg. Corp. v. State Dep't of Fin. Inst.</i> 133 Wn. App. 723, 762-63, 137 P.3d 78 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>Olympia Brewing Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 34 Wn.2d 498, 506, 208 P.2d 1181 (1949).....	14, 17
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> 171 Wn. App. 124, 142, 286 P.3d 695 (2013).....	7
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 151 Wn. App. 174, 179-81, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	7
<i>Sepich v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 75 Wn.2d 312, 450 P.2d 940 (1969).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. McFarland</i> 127 Wn. 2d 322, 333, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	20
<i>State v. Tili</i> 139 Wn.2d 107, 115, 985 P.2d 365 (1999).....	23
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> 130 Wn.2d 486, 498, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	7
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> 313 U.S. 409, 422, 61 S. Ct. 999, 85 L. Ed. 1429 (1941).....	12, 13, 14

<i>VanHess v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 132 Wn. App. 304, 311, 130 P.3d 902 (2006).....	22, 24
<i>Windust v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 52 Wn.2d 33, 323 P.2d 241 (1958).....	14

Statutes

RCW 43.22.030	10, 22
RCW 51.52.050	3, 11
RCW 51.52.050(2)(a)	10
RCW 51.52.100	11, 22, 24
RCW 51.52.100, .110	9
RCW 51.52.100, .115	22
RCW 51.52.104, .106	11
RCW 51.52.110	passim
RCW 51.52.115	3, 12, 16
RCW 51.52.140	7, 11

Other Authorities

WPI 155.04	18
WPI 155.04, 6th ed.	18

Regulations

WAC 263-12-150, -155	11
